

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/30/2019 4:01 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96990-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NICOLE BEDNARCZYK, AND CATHERINE SELIN,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Petitioner-Plaintiffs,

v.

KING COUNTY, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,

Respondent-Defendant.

RESPONDENT KING COUNTY'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

DAVID J. HACKETT, WSBA #21236
Civil Division Appellate Chair
KAREN A. POOL NORBY, WSBA #22067
JANINE JOLY, WSBA #27314
HEIDI JACOBSEN-WATTS, WSBA #35549
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Attorneys for Respondent King County

King County Prosecuting Attorney's Office
King County Administration Building
500 Fourth Avenue, Suite 900
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-0430, Fax (206)-296-8819

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	JUROR EXCUSALS AND POSTPONEMENTS.....	1
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ SPECULATIVE CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF STANDING UNDER THE UDJA.	4
IV.	BY STATUTE, COUNTIES ARE LIABLE ONLY FOR JUROR EXPENSES OF \$10-25 PER DAY PLUS MILEAGE.....	6
V.	JURORS ARE EXCLUDED FROM THE MWA.....	10
VI.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO IMPLIED CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER RCW 2.36.080 FOR “ECONOMIC STATUS” DISCRIMINATION.	12
VII.	IT WOULD VIOLATE THE SEPARATON OF POWERS FOR THIS COURT TO MANDATE ADDITIONAL LEGISLATIVE APPROPRIATIONS FOR JUROR PAY.	15
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 203 (2000).....	4
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 119 Wn.2d 129, 134 (1992).....	8
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273, 281, 39 S. Ct. 468, 471, 63 L. Ed. 979 (1919).....	10
<i>Bolin v. Kitsap County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 70 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>Doe v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 55 Wn. App. 106, 115, 780 P.2d 853, 859 (1989).....	5
<i>Doty v. Town of S. Prairie</i> , 155 Wn.2d 527, 545–46 (2005).....	12
<i>Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 252 (1998).....	16
<i>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49</i> , 165 Wn.2d 494, 504 (2009).....	15
<i>Hillis v. State, Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 390 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Hummel v. St. Joseph Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 817 F.3d 1010, 1021 (7th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Immediato v. Rye Neck Sch. Dist.</i> , 73 F.3d 454, 459 (2d Cir. 1996) ..	10, 18
<i>In re Castillo</i> , 297 F.3d 940, 948 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756, 762 (2014).....	8
<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808, 820 (2013).....	6
<i>Matter of Salary of Juvenile Dir.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 232, 236–37 (1976).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Matter of Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___ (Aug. 8, 2019).....	18
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400, 407 (1991).....	2
<i>Residents Opp. to Kittitas Turbines v. State Energy Facility Site Eval. Council</i> , 165 Wn.2d 275, 309 (2008).....	10
<i>Rocha v. King Cy.</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 647, 658 (2019).....	12, 13
<i>Soc'y of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 959 F.2d 1283, 1285 (5th Cir. 1992).....	5

<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 110 (2007)	7
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 191 Wn.2d 169, 173 (2018)	9
<i>State v. Evergreen Freedom Found.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 782, 789 (2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2647, 204 L. Ed. 2d 284 (2019)	8
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 906, 287 P.3d 584, 588 (2012)	12
<i>State v. Lamping</i> , 25 Wash. 278, 282 (1901)	11
<i>State v. Price</i> , 154 Wn. App. 480, 487 (2009)	1
<i>State v. Vega</i> , 144 Wn. App. 914, 917 (2008)	1
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522, 534 (1975)	15
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217, 222–24 (1946)	10
<i>To–Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 411 (2001)	4, 5
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645, 1650, 198 L. Ed. 2d 64 (2017)	18
<i>Washington Educ. Ass'n v. Shelton Sch. Dist. No. 309</i> , 93 Wn.2d 783, 790 (1980)	5
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225–26 (1989)	5

Statutes

RCW 2.08.100	6, 13
RCW 2.28.139	6
RCW 2.32.210	6
RCW 2.32.360	6
RCW 2.36.065	2
RCW 2.36.070	2
RCW 2.36.080	passim
RCW 2.36.095	2
RCW 2.36.100	2, 3, 15
RCW 2.36.150	passim
RCW 2.36.370	6

RCW 3.58.030	6
RCW 3.58.050	6
RCW 36.23.030	6
RCW 43.03.060	7
RCW 49.46.010	11, 12
RCW 51.12.020	12
RCW 9A.04.110.....	2
RCW ch. 49.46.....	4
RCW ch. 7.24.....	4
RCW2.28.139	9

Rules

General Rule 28	3
-----------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Sixth Amend.....	1
Wash. Const. art. I, §22.....	1
Wash. Const. Art. IV, § 1.....	6
Wash. Const. Art. IV, § 26.....	2
